

No. 18-203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEY M. CHANDLER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL*
JOHN S. CUSICK
AARON SUSSMAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
sspital@naacpldf.org

DANIEL S. HARAWA
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

October 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES JUDGES TO MAKE A PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY FINDING BEFORE SENTENCING A CHILD TO LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.....	4
II. JUDGES MUST MAKE A PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY FINDING TO AVOID ARBITRARY AND RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY DECISIONMAKING AND TO ENSURE MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
<i>Arizona v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1
<i>Brister v. Mississippi</i> , Nos. 251-11-696, 12-0-949 (Miss. July 26, 2012)	1
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	18
<i>Chandler v. Mississippi</i> , No. 8491, 2015 WL 13744176 (Cir. Ct. Oct. 9, 2015)	10, 11
<i>Chandler v. Mississippi</i> , 242 So. 3d 65 (Miss. 2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. Wyoming</i> , 2018 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018).....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	1

PAGE(S)

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1
<i>J.B.D. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	4
<i>Johnson v. Idaho</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	1
<i>Landrum v. Florida</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	1
<i>Michigan v. Skinner</i> , Nos. 152448, 153081, 153345, 2018 WL 3059768 (Mich. June 20, 2018)	8

PAGE(S)

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	18
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Veal v. Georgia</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	11-12
<i>Washington v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	8

PAGE(S)**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 5601, *et seq.*14

PAGE(S)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Am. Bar Ass'n, *Judges: 6 Strategies to Combat Implicit Bias on the Bench* (Sept. 2016), <https://www.americanbar.org/publications/youraba/2016/september-2016/strategies-on-implicit-bias-and-de-biasing-for-judges-and-lawyer.html>.....20

Peter Annin, *Superpredators' Arrive*, NEWSWEEK, Jan. 22, 1996.....16

Judge Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 149 (2010)18, 19, 20

The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *From the Desk of the Director: Black History Month* (Feb. 28, 2018), <https://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/desk-director-black-history-month/>17

PAGE(S)

- William J. Clinton, Statement on the Report on
 Juvenile Crime (Nov. 11, 1995),
[http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.
 php?pid=50761](http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=50761)..... 16-17
- Sean Darling-Hammond, *Designed to Fail:
 Implicit Bias in Our Nation's Juvenile Courts*,
 21 U.C. DAVIS J. JUV. L. & POL'Y 169 (2017)20
- John DiLulio, *The Coming of the
 Super-Predators*, WEEKLY STANDARD
 (Nov. 27, 1995),
[https://www.weeklystandard.com/john-
 j-dilulio-jr/the-coming-of-the-super-predators](https://www.weeklystandard.com/john-j-dilulio-jr/the-coming-of-the-super-predators). 16
- David Gergen, Editorial, *Taming Teenage
 Wolf Packs*,
 U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., Mar. 17, 1996.....16
- Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *The Essence of
 Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing
 Black Children*,
 106 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 526
 (2014)19
- HEIDI HSIA, OFF. OF JUV. JUST. & DELINQ.
 PREVENTION, DEP'T OF JUST.,
 DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONTACT
 TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL
 (4th ed. 2009).....15

PAGE(S)

Kurt Hugenberg et al., <i>The Categorization Individuation Model: An Integrative Account of the Other-Race Recognition Deficit</i> , 117 PSYCHOL. REV. 1168 (2010).....	20-21
Letter from the United States & Int'l Human Rights Orgs. to the Comm'n on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (June 4, 2009), http://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/humanrights/jlwop_cerd_cmte.pdf	15
Ellen Marrus & Nadia N. Seeratan, <i>What's Race Got to Do with It? Just About Everything: Challenging Implicit Bias to Reduce Minority Youth Incarceration in America</i> , 8 J. MARSHALL L. J. 437 (2015).....	20
OFF. OF JUV. JUST. & DELINQ. PREVENTION, DEP'T OF JUSTICE, A DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONTACT (DMC) CHRONOLOGY: 1988 TO DATE, https://www.ojjdp.gov/dmc/chronology.html (last visited August 28, 2018).....	15
OFF. OF STATE PUBLIC DEF., MISS., JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IN MISSISSIPPI (2018).....	13
OFF. OF SURGEON GEN., YOUTH VIOLENCE: A REPORT OF THE SURGEON GENERAL (2001).....	17

PAGE(S)

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1195 (2009).....	19
Aneeta Rattan et al., <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction between Juveniles and Adults</i> , 7 PLOS ONE 5 (May 2012).....	19
WENDY SAWYER, PRISON POLICY INST., YOUTH CONFINEMENT: THE WHOLE PIE (Feb. 27, 2018), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/youth2018.html	14
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, POLICY BRIEF: RACIAL DISPARITIES IN YOUTH COMMITMENTS AND ARRESTS (2016)	14
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, SHADOW REPORT OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE ELIMINATION OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION (2014).....	15
David S. Tanenhaus & Steven A. Drizin, “Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused”: <i>The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide</i> , 92 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 641 (2002)	17
Richard Zoglin, <i>Now for the Bad News: A Teenage Time Bomb</i> , TIME, Jan. 15, 1996.....	16
